
.. ':.- "- -
·-
' 

,t . , 

' .' 
~"'!' .. - II .. • -

, _,. a; .~ T 

Cu:stom . am.if.ict!.lrea in IJJSA By RJ!i:OJO SHACK, A Divisi011 of TANDY CORPORATION 



'lb Our Customers . .. 
Congratulations on purchasing the Model 4P 
Disk System. This computer, a portable version 
of the Model 4, is both powerful and etticieot. 

Using your 4P. you can run a complete line o! 
application programs, including programs for: 

• Business 
• Education 
• Personal linance 
• Programming 
• FnlP.rti'!inmP.nt 

This includes all Radio Shack Model Il l and 
Model 4 programs. 



How to 'Use this Manual 
This manual explains U1e important things you 
need to know a.bout he Model 4P: 

• How to set UP the Mod 14P 
• How to use important oommands 
• f-fow to run appl.ico.tion p r,cigr«ms 
• I-low to store information 
• What to do in case of trouble 

After you finish reading this manual you can 
immediately begin ru ning any Radio Stlack 
Model 11 1 or Model 4 apptication crograms yau 
have purchased. 

late,, whtlf. 1 you become comfmtab-1e with trie 
M'•ode I 4P; you maiy want ta use more ol its fea 
tores. You cari the read -he Disk System Own
ers Manual Whlcn gives complete detai Is oo the 
Medel 4P commands and BASIC .. 

ii 



Contents 
Chapter I How Cornp0te1s Work ...... . . .•. 

Chapter 2 Gen1ng to Know Your 
Model 4P ...................... .. . 5 

Chapter 3 Using TRSOOS to Prepare 
Diskettes ... ....... ............... 15 

Chapter 4 Runnino Aoolication Proorams 21 

Chapter 5 Learnino to Prooram 
with BASIC ....................... 27 

Chapter 6 In Case o!Trouble ... .... .... .... 31 

Chapter 7 And That's Just the 
Beginning ................ . •.. . ... 35 

iii 





Ch·apter 1 
How ,computers Work 

Yo r disk S)l.<;fP.m c.on~i~I·~ of hardwarf!!/ AA , 

software. The· equipmesit is the hardware. The 
h1structro s that 1:ell the hardwa11e what to do 
are progn~ms r :::;yslems. Wt;: refer lo l li ese 
programs and systems as software. As you ca 
see, hardware and software are dependent on 
eacti ottier. 

Computer Ba1dware 
TI1is .µ ic.;h.n ~ st1()Ws lt1[al IJ<ill ls of U1rs t1~rdwara 
aITTd now they relate to one ano har. 

~ - =- ... I. ft . 
PJ\n'°' 

Keyboard. For "en1erlng" information into lhe 
comouter. 

Sere.en and Printer. For receiving Information 
trom the computer. 

1Memory. Fi"or storin,g i nformatiOl'l and :software• 
•in.side the oomPt.Jter. The two '~inds of memory 
.are: 
• Random aa;ess memory €RAW - for tern'" 

pora;ry s,torage of i ntarmatlon and sottwara 
that you enter. When you turn off the com
n1.11Er, ·lhP. mn ent!': of HAM rli!;::ip!JP.<!r 

• Reacf.onty memory ,CROMJ - for permanent 
storage of e-sseotiall btd -in software, such as 
the software tl::lat tells the computer what to do 
when you 1u m it on. You cannot change the 
conlent(3, of ROM. 

1 



Diskette. For permanently storing information 
and software outside the computer. A diskette 
has a magnetic coating that stores information 
in much the same way an audio tape stores 
sound. 

Processor. For gathering, manlpulating, and 
sending information within the computer. Tho 
processor ties togeth er all other parts of 
the hardware. 

Computer Software 
This picture shows the kinds of software and 
how u,.,y '"'"'" tu 1111:, hardware: 

Application Programs. To get the computer to 
do something practieal, sUCl'I as compile a mail
ing list, you need an aflilllcation program. Radio 
Shack has many aoolication programs for such 
tasks as accounting, educati ng. and word 
processing. 

Languages. A programming language, such as 
BASIC, is one kind of application program. It 
has a set of codes you can use to write other 
application programs. The Model 4P comes 
with BASIC. 

Disk Operating System. An application pro• 
gram seldom talks to the hardware directly. 11 
talks through a disk operating system. The 
Model 4P's disk operating system is TRSDOS 
Version 6.1.1 <or any later version of TRSOOS 
6.1 l. This Is called simply "TRSDOS" ("Triss 
Doss"J throughout this manual. TRSOOS is on 
the lliskette that comes with yo<Jr Model 4P. 

2 



To accom ish anything with your sy-stem, you 
need' TRSDOS. For-examole. assume you want 
the computer 10 print a. list of your ch eking 
transactions. Your application program decides 
what to print. lt then leave5 the ,operation of the 
printer 'to TRS•OS. 

Tihe rest of this ,mHnual shoW"S you how to set up 
;rour Model 4P and how to store information, 
using the Model 4P, TRSOOS., and an applica
tmn program. 

3 

D 





Ch1apter 2 
Getting to Know Your 
Mode14P 

This cht1µter tells you how to set up me Model 
4P. start up your computer, and looo TRSDOS. 
It also helf)S fammari;z:e, YOU with the Mndsl 4P 
keyboard. 

Setting Up1 the Model 4P 
The Model 4P comes with tl1e screen cover on 
so you can easily move the comput r wherever 
you want. To lift the computer, press down on 
o e end o he handle, then grasp the raised 

5 



part of the ,handle with Ule other hand, as shown 
here: 

Set the com put&r w ere you'll be using it, near 
a crounded. 120 VAG. 3-oroog outtet. Be sure 
Iha ve ~ts on the computer faoa up. Loosf!f1 tr--.e 
oover from the screen by push1ng the latcties 
back a$ shown here: 

Carefully remove and set aside the C()ver. Then 
reach under the m;f n, part of the computer and 
DU II out the keyboard. Be carefu I; the NeYboard 
is permanen11y con ea ed. 

6 



9rlghlneee . 

contrail'! .,.,...._.....,_,~ = 
!"eWfl ,,..._o:ll.U_J;-< 

Re$el 

Open the panel on the back ot the· com1Pu er. 
Conneciors tor the POY'fflf c,ord and additional 
equipment are sl 1,m below: 

PoWDr 

RS2J:ilC IIO Bus Piirall"II r,,1nta-

Coonoot the power cord to the power cormec
tor. Then plug the oth r ood into the grounded, 
12 o VAC. 3-prong outlet. Because ·eiectrlcal 
intQrferoncoo arid surgos am doolroy do.to, do 
not use an outlet tha powers other heavy 
equipment. 

For the best protection a.gainst electr ical 
surges, we suggest you use a, grounded power 

trip , A good one to UST!! Is Had I• Slhacl<s Auto, 
Control Power Strip and Surge Protector, Cat
alog #26-1429, 

7 



Installing Other Equipment 
ff you pumllased additional equipment {sooh 3..S 
a printarJ, connect it to, the ~ppromiate oonnec
lw ur I ti 1t! IJHt;k ur yw r M0'...11:ll 4 ?. Be :sure lD 
refar a:tso 10 the manual tha1 comes •with ttle 
equipment. 

RS ... 232C Connector Use to co neot equip
rnent suotl as a modem or a setial printer·. 

Par.allel Printer Connector - Use to connect 
a paral.lel printer. Connect the cable so it exi1s 
to the bottom of the computer. 

110 Bus Connector - Use to oonnect one or 
more hard dfsks or other delltoes_ Connect me 
cab!e so it exits io the bottom of the computer. 

HandHng Diskettes 
'l':ou are al'most -ready to start LJ1P your computer. 
insert a diskette, and start up 7iRSDOS. Before 
you do how"ever, take a minute to read ebout 
how to handle diskettes_ 

Diskettes. are sens1t e. to avo1e1 losmg inl"or• 
rnation, handle them with care, 

8 



Dos ao.d DOD'1s of 
Diskette care 
Never touch a diskette's exposed shiny 

urlac:e . 

Never rum the computef or:i ,Of off whi le a disk
ette is in a drive. Doing so can destroy data. 

Never Insert or remove a diskette while the 
drive lilg ht ,Is oo. 

Never leal/8 a diskette inserted in a drive 
elttier fully or partia~y- when ttie computer is 
off. 

Keep diskettes a.way fmm heat, direct sunlight. 
dust cigarette asnes, Ol!hef pan1c1es. and mag~ 
netic fields ts.uch as transformers, AC mrnor:ii, 
magnets. TVs. ,radtos. and the oomputer's dis
play console). 

Do n.ot bend diskettes. 

Do not write on the diskette label with a ball 
point pen or ,lead pencil!. Use a te1Mip pen ordv. 

Always put 1he disket1e back in its protecti'l.le 
envelope after use. 

Store diiSkettes in an upright oosition. riever in a 
stack. Never ,pla.oe anything on a diskette. 

We recommend that you keep your diskelte-s, 
et her in the manual in wtiich th y came or in a, 
diskeUe storage box, suet, as those available 
trom Radio Shack. 

Write Protecting a Diskett.e 
Inside y00r Disk System Owner's Manuaf is a 
diskette labeled "'TRSD06 and BASIO Inter• 
pre1er.- You11 • nd a fOil, adhesive, tab wi1 1 the 
diskette. Cover the diskeHe's, 'wn,te-p rotect 

9 



notch" with the foi1I tab. mo not pinch the tab 
into the notch.} 

W~1~n th 1: w, it.;:-µ r oh=i:;l i 1utd I is covered, you 
cannot change 1fl@ content'S of this Hmast:er" 
diskette. In ttle next chapter, we·1 1 have you 
make eopies of the master diskette. 

Starling Up the Model 4P 
Tum on any additional equi,pment first Then 
press the Model 4P's power switch to, turn on 
the comouter. Tfa! switch illuminates to indicate 
t , s power ,is on_ 

Hole: If YOU have a l)OWer Stl'ip , ',OU 
can turn ,aJI equipment o at ~e same 
time by pressing tt,e .power switch on 
the strip, 

Starting Up TRSDOS 
In a. few seconds, ,ono o f 1ho mcssag,oo listed m 
Aooenrli:xA is displayed. tUsuauv. the message 
is 'The Floppy DI k Or,i11e Is Not Ready"). When 
tt,e drive 11ghf-S go out, insen the TRSDOS arict 
BA.Ste Interpreter dlslke te llRSDOS System 
DiskP.tt!'!·l intn Drivfl Q A. :,.,f'I n below. Be sure 
the label faces the screen and the read/write 
window points into the drive. At er flJIIY inserting 
the diskette, close 1tie drive ratc;h. 

10 



To star1 up TRSDOS, press the RESE:T switdh, 
then rs,lease it Cfll oie; Never press (S~I Fil 
~. or (miJ during startupJ Th@ screen dis
plays the TRSDOS stnrtup m - sa~, which is 
similar ro t is: 



Whenever you press RESET . the system 
irctu rns to this startLSp message. 

Note: If the screen shows a ~No sys
tem or "Not a SYSfEM di~' me!oS~ge, 
the diskette in Drive O does not contain 
the operating system. Re move the 
d I ske te and Insert a syst~m dislkelle 
then press RESET. 

At the oortom 01· tna starwp message, TRSOOS 
asks: 

IJi:.·t & 'M /DD /Y'U 

Enter today's date in the format specified. For 
example, fm Jurn:: 14, 1984, type; 

D6 / 14/Bll (mEID 

TRSDOS disp lays the date i 11 e:x:pa11ded form 
and ttien displays 1he TRSDOS prompt 

rnsoos ~"~ 'II 

Your Model 4P is now under the co ntro·1 of 
TRSCOS and is ready for use. 

The Model 4P keyboard is much like a. type
wri rer keyboard:, except for a tew ctitterent key.s. 
Now's the ti me to find out wha some of these 
keys cb 

At "TRSDOS R.eadv:· type anything you likie. 
W en you reach he end of the line, press 
· 11 , to erase tt"le line. 

12 



Continue typing. no ing the uses o the fo ow~ 
ing keys: 
_ . - BackspaCP.....s and erases. 

- Moves the cursor to the next tab oasi ·on. 
much like a typewriter's CID) key . Tab posl~ 
tions a..11e at O. 8. 16, 24, and so on. 

r.llH) - Lacks the alJ:ihabet kevs so you can 
en1er them in upper-case on ly (or unlocks 
toom so you can enter them in o· .hOf' uppor 
or tower.,oase). · 

Some k@ys have a function only wh,m you are 
1.Jsi n.g an application program. If so, the appl,i
ca ion manual explains how to use the keys. 

When f inished, press~- This moves the 
cu sor to the begirtn i g of the next line. It also 
exeoutes a command or program, as w~·n :sl· uw 
in tt1 following chapters. At this trme, Ignore 
any messages, such as "Program not found," 
"'TRSDOS Ready" should be the la.st line on 
your screen. 

Turning Ott the Model 4P 
Before oontlnui f'lg to the next chapter, please 
note the, om oer way 1o · urn offi your Model 4~ 
1. To avoid los i11g any i l'I f,ormation, make· sure 

"TRSDOS Ready" ·s the last m s age 
displayed. 

2. Careful ly remove any diskettes from the 
drives. 

3. Then tum orf any additional eq ujpmen,t 

4 .. Now tum of the Model 4P 

Note: If you have all ttl e equipment 
connected to a power str1 p then you 
can t1Jm i1t al.I off a1 the same time, using 
rh switch on thP. r.ioww strin. 

13 





Chapter3 
Using TRSDO1S 
to Prepa.re Diske·ttes 

TRSDOS's major rol'e is that of a file clerk. It 
oraan lzes eadi diskette like :i· filP r.cRbio t and 
stores your information in ''disk files;· similar to 
fi le rolders. 

TRSDOS stores the disk liles wherever there is 
space. Files and even ·parts of files may be 
stored almOGt anywhere on II 11:::! di~kelte. The 
ktrt to where the files .are located is the dfrec
tory, Wh c TRSDOS also, puts oo t e diskette. 

The DIR and FREE Commands 
If you turned off your Model 4P a· the -end of 
Chaptl:) r 2, tum it on agal n. Then Insert your 
master TRSOOS System Diskette as before. 

To let you see w,hat flies are on y0ur O'Js~tte, 
TRSDOS has a directory (DIR) oommarid. Start 
up TRSDOS and at "TRSDOS Ready~ type: 

DIil' ~ 

TnSDO0 displays the names of all "" is ib le,'' 
non-!wst m files u,at are stored on your disk
ette. Now tyce: 

DIR' CS rl l fflEID 
TRSDOS dlisptays tno name!:; of• all files o · the 
diskette, inc ludlnig system files a d invisible 
files. 

Study hese Hies for a moment. In particular. 
nol:0 the BACKUP and FORMAT files. You will 
!.liSe them later in thPs chapter. 

TRSOOS also has a FREE command , which 
snows now much " reo" (available) space you 
have on a d. skette. 

At 'TRSDDS ReadV:" t.ype; 

REE (SMID 

15 



At the right side of the screen, TRSDOS shows 
the free space and the total amrunt of space on 
the diskette. 

TheFORM.ltTand 
BAC.KUP Commands 

It is tmcortant to protect informatlon that you 
store on dlskatl:BS. In an instant, you can klse 
woo.ks 01 work as a result ot 

·• Worn-out or mishandled diskettes 
• Mishandled equipment 
• Ttic power going out while you're using the 

computer 

To avoid lo5ing importa t infor mation, you 
should copy all d1skei1tes. Copy your master 
TRSDOS System Diskette and use the c--0py 
ffOfll nQW ll;J(l, 

To make a copy ot a diskette, you must first use 
the roRMAT commal"ld 10 organize a blank 
diskette into a filing system in which the system 
calfi s ore and. retrieve disk files. Then you must 
use the BACK UP command 'to oo py all mes 
from your system diskette to the "formatted" 
di~ -

To format and back up your TRSDOS System 
niskette, follow thA,:se sf®,;: 

1. Insert a blank diskette into D iN'e 1 . CR rst, 
make sure the diskette's wril:e-orotect natch 
iS mt covered by a foil tabJ 

2. At "TRSOOS Readv.' type: 
FO~MAT : J ,Q=N } (ffl(B) 

(Be $.Ore to ty,pe the ru.imber " 1 ;· not a lower
case letter "L~ This tells TRSDOS to format 
the diskette in Drive 1.l 

Note: If yoo "type only FOR MAT • 1 
~ TRSOOS asl(s several ques
tions about how to furrna.t th@ dis -
ette. By incl ding the c:,M~ parame
ter cauery = Nol, you bypass t e 
Quest" ons, (See yotJ r D1sk System 
Owner '.s M rmuai for mme inf'orma,
t i o about how to customi e, t e 

16 



FOR MAT command for your use.) 

3. When the 1ormatting is complete, ttie com
puter displays; 

Fo~ma1tinf coMPle te 
TRSDOS Read y 

4. To copy al I · he fi les from the source diskette 
in Drive O to t e destinatfon diskette in 
Dnve 1, type: 

BAC UI" , 0 TO ; .1 (fflmi 

CBe sure to type a zero. not an upper-case 
letter ' O."> 

TRSDOS dispJays ·llhe message: 
De~t i nation di ~k ID i ~ 

di f@rsn,i Na~8~0A TAD 15K 
n,., f;>='in / ii l'I'~ 

Ar~ ~cu ~ur~ , cu wa nt ta 
bac ku~ to i t <Y~ N>? 

Doo't \iVOrry anout mis message. It is nol an 
error. It's simply an e;<tra precaution to keep 
you from h,mkioo uo over informa1ion you 
maiy need. Press (HilB} 1o continue. 

5. When the baok p fs complete,. the system 
displays: 

B.tc ku P Ill) i>ll!t !! 

RSOOS R ~d~ 
It a lso displays: 

s~ur~e ,;Ji"'k i'5 wd ~e 
~rotecte~; MOO f l ~s ~ ~at 
1n• ate d 

Don't worry about this message. It is not an 
error. It. s imp ly means the source diskette 
(master TRSDOS System Disl<:ette) was no1 
updated to record that a backup has been 
ma ·e. 

a Type: 

DIR : 1 (~, I I ~ 

The directory should show that all the infor
mation from the master diskette is co pied 
onto the backup. 

17 



Insert your backup di'8k.stta into Drive 0. Prsss 
RESEff. From now on, use your backup as 
)'Our work] ng d i5kette , Put your master 
TRSUOS System Diskette in a safe place. 
Ne,vQr us1,1 it. (,lXe&pt to mak@ coples. N&V€H 
remove the writa-pro1ect 1ab from tflis master 
diskette, 

Preparing Data Diskettes 
Because your computer s,;stem has more than 
one disk drive, you can sa\le storagG space b'y 
U$ing data diskettes. A data diskette is a ·for
matted diskette that does not contain an oper· 
ati -9 system ffRSDOSl To Cfeate a data disk
ette, s:"mpl'y format a blank diskette by repeating 
Steps 1~3. 'This time, do not back up the system 
dlsk.ett@. 

After formatting the diskette. cneck its dlrect:ory 
bY1YriinO· 

DIR ; 1 <S,1 1 ~ 

As yoo can see, ttie diske e contalrts. only the 
flies BOOT/SYS and DIR/SYS. 

Ncrw check the free space by typing: 

fREE cmm,i 

Because the diskette does not contain an oper• 
ating system, it has much more· free space. · ou 
can use a data diskette in Drtve 1 any time you 
have an operati rg system diskette In Drive 0. 

Backing VP Data Diskettes 
To c-0py all the Mes on a data diskette to anothe 
formatted data diskene, U-3e the BACKUP com· 
rnand s follows. 

1. Start up your system and load . RBDOS. At 
"TRSOOS Fleady." insert the des ··nation data 
diskette n Drive 1. Then type: 

eACKllP :; l!l TO ; l , X) (gilID 

2. TRSDOS asks you to; 

Ins~rt SOURCE dis k ( fNTER) 

18 



When the drive llg,ht goes out remo1,10 the 
system disll;ette from Drive 10 and insert 1he 
:.,i;uun •• -e data diskstte. Press (ElllRJ, 

3. TRSDOS does the backup. When it is fin• 
i.:shed, it d~play~; 

l nser, SYSTEM i~k <~ TER > 
When the drive llghl ,goes out. remove the 
source diskette from Dr,lve o and insert the 
ayatem dia1<ette. Pr,eas ttmm). TRSOOS 
disptays: 

!l ,:i.clH.il" 00111 · let~ 
TRSDOS lfh ~d)'· 

19 





Chapter4 
Running Application 
Programs 

You hro.re used lRSDOS to copy diskettes anc:I 
seA wha is 011 them , Now you will see how 
TRSDOS in1er-acts wilh an appricatioo program 
to help you do somettiing practical. · 

In tilis chapter, y will run a sample application 
program. After riunning the ,program, you will 
learn, how to oopy the file l o n:notf'1or di skette 
and how to remo\le it from the diskette.. 

Running MAILLIST 
Make sure yoo do oot have a w:rite-prot,oct ta.b 
on your backup system diskette. Tlien insert the 
di~k,ette • lo Drive O and s1:art ui::i TRSDOS. At 
"TASDOS R.eady;• type o ·1 R f S t I l ~ to 
loo'k at the directory. As you can see, your disk~ 
ette con tains t he application program 
MAILUST. 

A:t TASDOS Ready~ load and run MAILUS I by 
typing: 

~~SIC AELLI5T tEMfi.l 
The scroon shows: 

Mai inil List 

v ~r,;,i nri Pll ,ilh ©lll 

Radio Shack assigns version numbers to all 
proarams. The version number indicates how 
many times the prog,ram has been changed. Be 
sure to keep a record of all changes. 

2, 

Note: Wheneve,r you oorchase a Rad , 
&1ack applicatfon p ogram, a Software 
'AeglatraHon Card is i11oludod. Com
plete and rew rn lhis card immediately, 
so 1hat we can in arm yau of any major 
changes 1n the application progrnm. 
For information on mi nor changes, con
tact OU r CUsrnmr;!r S::Af'\l'ic.A~ deparlmen 



Next your screen shows he p.ogram·s main 
men 

l , dd En\. :rv 
Z, eh,rnfl 1::nt.n 
3, DE!ll!te Er1t, n 

LiH 

4, Li~, tE Soree n 
! , L.ist t11 Prir,t1n 
8, R~ ur~ t • TRSDOS 

Add Entry 
There are no names in the list yet. Press to 
"add~ nam~s. 

When ·1he screen 
shows: 

Nllill I 

Addr, ( Li ne 1); 

Add r, (Li ne ); 

C, t.:r, SHU 
21 1" Cade : 

Phor,11 (nnn•nm1-
rrnnn l: 

A1.me 
·ao u f;i ct u rt 111 ~ 

lOOIID 
uin. Ma, .- ,m 
Stni t ri 
(EBilB) 

, E8'1 LaKBh ll !'~ 
Driv~ 
tm[ffl) 

Ho l Yl,JO c d r CA 
'9ll t;l 28fDml 

21:3-5SS: - 111 
(E!fl£B) 

Remember, if you make a mistal<:e use to 
backspace, then oorrec the linP.. W P.n 1 _ lin 
is correct press (Q'relU. 
If you accidentally oress ~ . type CONT 
tEMllID to continue. 

After you enter the phone number. MAILLIST 
asks yoo to: 

Pr~cc <EN ER > t~ ~dd ~n~t h@r entrr 
or <M> t.c r!!tur TJ , o the Mad 1'1en1J, 

Press~. 

22 



When the soreen 
:Shows: 

A.lfdr, (l"u 1}; 

Ai:l d r, (lin! 2) = 

CJ.;y Suu, 
.!lP ,Cod'@: 

Pone {nnn-nnn
n nn ) i 

You1Yp&~ 
Fr n S~e"' en i; 

~ 
1339 5 ndY an e 
rmmi 
(maI) 

FGrt II rth t r~ 
7'81 10rMfB.I 

917-!l'.,:5-Sl!lil~ 
(,?mBJ 

Now add f is entry to the I ist 

Todd Brent 
60 Vine St., Apt. 2-C 
Lincoln, NE BB504 
402-555-1976 

Do not pre:s:s . after 'l:ypl ng ti-Le last entry. 
Instead, press ~ to return to the Main Menu . 

. 
List to Screen. 
Pres @ to l9CI "List to Screen." MAI LLIST 
ask_s YO\J to: 

l::nte t th@ numb~t ct i e e-ntn ¥n I1 
wa~ t to 5ee or Ptii~ ( M) <E ER> 
t o r@tutn t o \ he Nain Me~~. 

Li st Entry 1 by pressing (lJ ~. Th en I isl 
Entries 2 and 3. Now retu m to the Main Menu. 

Change Entry 
Suppo:,e that Todd l:lrent moves to South 
Dakota. Press ~ to select "Change Entry.' 
When the r:iro(,l ram as.kt ror· the entry number. 
i:iress 11:1 !EmID. MAILLJST shows Entry 3 and 
asks wliat line you want to change. Pre-ss (2). 
C o.r1go tho Ii no by typirig: 

~~ Ma i n Str ~et ~ 

Whoo asked if you want lo c nange another line, 
pr&SS ®· Cha ge Line 4 to 'Wall, SD 57701 " 
and Line 5 to 605-555~ 1885. When asked if you 
want to change another tine, press®· , hen 
retu m to the Main Menu. 

23 



De,lete Entiy 
Now suppose Fran Stever,$ ~Im ta he crossed 
off your mailing list. Press (J) to seleci "Delete 
Entry:· When asked whart entry you want t'o 
Clelete, press 1%1 WIIEBI, MAILLIS'I silnows 1he 
e try and asks~ 

Ari You ;ut~ You wa nt to d~ lete 
E1H r Y :2? IY/NI 

Press Cl) (llfffl,. MAIL 1ST resporx:ls: 

En\ r Y 2 h4i b~~ ~ DELE ED fi offl ~ OQr 
m~i li H~ lis t, Pri5i ( E~TER > LC 

d lt\~ ancther entrY or <M) to 
t~ iu rn ta th~ Haln Men~. 

Return to the Main Menu_ Press@ to select 
"List to Screen:· Then press (%1 mmJ!l to see 
Entry 2- MAILLIS I responds: -

E ~, r ~ 2 n~t fou~d 

Fran Stevens is no longer an the list. 

LiSt to Piinte.r 
Return to ttle Main Menu by pressing 00. If vou 
have a printe:r, yo:u may ant to print your mail
in list Be sur,e the printer i.s ·ready" (see-your 
,prin~er manuaD. Then pre~ (m. MAILLIST ask$ 
it you woot to include phone numbers. After you 
pres (l) or lHl. MAI 1ST prints you r list 

Re1um to TRSDOS 
When finished, return to the Main en and 
oress (ID to exit the program. A ' RSDOS 
A~dd y," TFiSOOS again has control of l e 
computer:. 

It is important to e.xi1. anil p rograrn properly_ If 
yau do not ths program may ot send the 
remaining information ·10 t e disk file and dose 
the file. 

24 



COPY and REMOVE 
Vou have created a disk file named MAILLIST/ 
DAT, composed of your mailing list At 
"TASDOS Ready~ type: 

om <s,11 
and you can see that MAILLIST!iDAT has been 
added to yOt.Jr directory. 

Now we will show how to use two useful 
TRSOOS commands to copy MA,LUST/DAT to 
an otn er diskette and tt, en rem ave it. Fol low 
these ste,ps: 

1 II n Chapter a yoo farmalt@d a. data d sk:ette. 
Insert. this diskette into Dnve 1. 

2. The TRSDOS COPY cormn.And lrus yrnJ r.rir:iy 
a sing le file from one diskette to another. To 
ao,py the MAI LLIST/DAl Me from the system 
d i~kette to the data diskette, t)'pe: 

~O PY t1Ai LLJ Si / DAT! fol TO MA ILLI ST / 
OAT,l (m:ffil 

3. To see if MAILLISTIDAT is flOW on the dlsk
gijg in Qrivll 1, 1Ypo: 

DIR •1 !Sdl 1ltmID 
4. The RSOOS REMOVE command deletes a 

file from a disk. removes that file's lntorma
t ion from the directory, and fre@S tM space 
allocated to, ;t, Remove MAILLIST/DAT by 
typing: 

RE O!JE t1AILLIS1/ DA f ;l (EHlffl) 

Check the directory of the draket'e in DriYe 1 
to be sure !hat MAILUSTIDAT is removed. 

25 





Chapters 
Learning to Program 
with BASIC 

You have used the operating sys1em and an 
appl ir:atlnn nroar,:1m Thi chapter gives you a 
feel tor how you, would write· vour ovm applica,. 
lion program. 

Loading BASIC 
Load BASIC tw typing·: 

BASIC displays its startup message and: 

£;;,!!a dY 

"~eiady'" indicates the · BAS IC, not TRS DOS, ~ 
ready to accept a command o program 
slaternent. 

You cannot directly execute a TRSDOS com
mand from within an application progrnm, such 
as BASIC. fi"or ex;:m 1µlE:l , lyµt:; 

on (S , I t (EJlffl 

You screen shows: 

S':' n tall ~ r l' CI r 
R'ead r 

"SyntBx error'" ind icates that BASIC doesn't 
understand the TRSDOS command. 

Note: To view the directory from within 
BA!SIC, y•OU. must ype S'i' STE ,, DIR 
,s,J I " fflml, 

Writing and Running a Program 
Write a BASIC program by typing: 

lO Cl 5 
.20 PRI NT ~ B72 , " HELLO!'' [DfflID 

27 



J~ PRINT@ 818t"I SEE .E SPEAK 1 E 
SAME LANGUAGE,., ~ 

U P~INT ~ 88B, "~A51 CALLY 
SPE~K lNC:, • ~ 

Whtm yuu 1 1 ll 1i::q.l" uy ram, U 1e C LS oorrn 111,;1rnJ 
clears, lhe screen and ttie PAIN @ command 
tells BASIC to display the text at the specified 
position. 

If )1-ou type a line incorrect , si mpfy press !DJEB) 
and type it again, correctly. When finished typ
i ng t program, press lIBIEB). 

Test the program by typing BASIC's RUN 
command: - -

RIUl~[ffflj 

Your screen shows: 

HELLO! 

I SEE ~f SPEAK THE 5 NE LANG AGE.,, 

8A5ICALL SPEAKlNG 

Saving and., Loading a Program 
Your program is stored in temporary m,emory. 
You can run it whenever you wish unti I you ,exit 
the BASIC program_ CTRSDOS r,esu es oon
trul.> Tu ..-u11 il tc1ll;;]r, you must store n perma
nently on disk. 

To Sa'lfe a permanent copy of the progra.,n for 
hJ urn se, type (.at "Ready): 

IS~V C: II I-IRLO" ~ 

To return to TRSDOS, type (at ''Ready'"J: 

SYB,TEM (Him) 

If you type DI R , you will see hat the 
HELLO program is, now in the directory. 

You can run HELLO whenever you wish. Ta do 
so, use-the d isk.et e, you are using now. At 
"TRSDOS Ready;· load BASIC by typing: 

28 



Then, at ·Rear.ty;· lo.;id· 1he program by typing: 

LOAD •HE LO " (E_iml{} 

When ''Ready" reappears. 1he HELLO program 
has been Jooded into memory. To run the pro 
gram, type: 

l!Nl!lf!ffi) 

Learning More abou.t BASIC 
Now fha1 you h :;,ve an idea or now to wr1te a pro~ 
gram, you may want o see Uie MAlLUST pro
g ram. To do so. load the program again .by 
typtng: 

LOAD • MA ILLIST" (mnJt 

The MAILLIST program repiaces the HELLO 
program rn memmy. To see the MAILUST PfO
gram, cype: 

LI ST lKi'I8] 

You can freei,e the di.splay while It l::;. llstlng f,he 
program, by press1ng {IWil and (!) at the 
samo t im(;l . Pr!1ls~ any kQ)' to contimm tho 
ljstlng. 

It you have a pr1nter, you can prlnt the program 
oytyprng: 

I IJST~ 

BASIC has more I han 50 words that you can 
llSP.• o write a proor~m To learn how to Lise 

them, sae your Disk System Owners M'anu:aJ. 

29 





Chapter6 
In Case o1 Trouble 

The 1irst part of th ls chapter describes how to 
a fd 1~· im IX)rtant intormat on. The secon:d 
parrt describes error messages the computer's 
way of wami, q you .about trouble. 

The Keys to Keeping ln:format1on 
Backups 
The best way to avoid losing important infor
mation is to have a complete libraiy or bi:tt;kup 
diskett@s. Whenever you store Information; 
keep at least two, copies of it: 

• Working - fur daily use 
• Backup - for copyi g your working1 d I skette 

whenever you make srgnificant changes to i·! 

Whenev-er you ,get a dlskette containing a new 
operating system or application program, write 
.protect it immediately (as shown in Chapter 2l 
Use Nlis as a master diskette to mai-.e youF 
working and backup copies. Then store this 
master dis.l<ette in a safe place and use it only 
for making bi:tuk,uµs. 

Drive Maintenance 
Disk drives have smal I. fragile heads" that read 
from and writa In the diskette. The head can 
·become d'I rty from particles in the air, slJCtl as 
dust am;i ~igarette amoke, Themforei yo. must 
clean tJ,e head - ul rly. Failure to do so ca 
result in data lo.s5, damage 10 the di·skette, and 
even damage to ffle drive head. 

The only Radio Shack-approved method of 
head cleaning is the use of a Radio Shaok Uni
versal Disk Dri.ve Head Cleani g Kit (Catalog 
Number 2&407l. Regular cleaning with this kit 
will help prevent costly disk drive rgpair. 



The Computer's wamm.g System 
When a message aJi:l,Pears on vow r screen, 11 
can come from orte of three sources: an appli
cation prog rarn , a TRS DOS corn mand. or 
msoos. 

App,lic:ation Program 
Messages 
An application program gives you an error mes
sage to wa- you 1hatyOtJ ma)I be using the pro~ 
gram in.correctly. For example, suppose you. 
delete Entry 2 from yoor mailing list and then try 
to r.hange Entry 2 MAI L 1ST rJispl;,iys the 
message: 

Entr , 2 no~ foun d 

For help in tmderstanding application program 
messa_qe-s, see voor specific application pro
gram manual. 

Command. Messages 
Some TRSDOS commands give you a mes. 
sage to warn you tnat you are misusing the 
command. These messages tell you e.xactly 
w'ha.t to do about lhe ,problem. 

For exampk;l, suppose you try to format an aid 
diskette: this would era~ all its infonnation. So 
lhat you do not unknowingly do this, FORMAT 
di splays a message similar to: 

~isK co ~taini d t _ 
Na1n@ ~DATADI S,K 
l:l .:i '~·0L/JVQ4 
Are rau sure rau wan~ \ 
1ormat i t ? 

Press (!] cmnl) if you are sure you want to ror
mat the diskette Cand erase all its infonnation). 
Press ~ it you've changed your mind. 

For help ·n "nderstancJing TRSDOS command 
messages,, see your Disk System Owne(s 
ManuaJ: 

32 



TRSDOS Messages 
T'R~DOS displays an error mes.sage if there is 
an opera tor 1error m a hardware or sortwarn 
p,oble m. UsuaUy, TRS DOS dis plays a com
plete error message, but sometimes it di.splays 
oo ly a decimal or e'Xadecimal number. 

For nelp 1n understanding RSDOB errors, 
see yo{!r Model 4P Portable Refernnce Guide. 

An operator error ts11s ~u mat yo are asK1 g 
ttie computer to do some hing i I can't do. 

Pe-rhaps the os1. common operator error I'S 
typing a command or program name incor
rectly. For example. sup ose you type this for 
the DIR comi:nand: 

DIRE: (DrnRl 

TRSDOS displays ttiis error message; 

You s imply need to type he command again, 
61)611 ing it GOrTCl<Jtl y: 

Dm ~ 

Anotiher common operator error is tr:yi g to 
store too much information on a diskette. For 
e:irample, suppose you at.e in th@ middle of stor
ing infor mation and ru out of dEsk space. 
TiRSDOS warns you with this message: 

Ei her ( 1 ) use another d isket1e ,or (2) use the 
REMOVE oom rnand to delete files, rreel g disk 
space. 

One other common error is leaving a disk File 
open by not exiting the application program 
properly. When you try to uoo lho ti le again, 
TRSDOS displays the message: 

Use the Fl ESET comma d to c ose the file. ror 
xa pie, if the file's !'la.ma ls MA IL' ISTtDAT, 

type cat '~TRSDOS Ready'r, IRE sn Al L LI s / 
OAT 

33 



A herdware erl'ior warns you of a llardware 
problem, ustJally a flawed diskette or faulty disk 
drive. For e.xample. suppose tne drive tries 1o 
write to a disf<. when it ia not sucposad to. 
TASDOS displays U1e message: 

T is indicates t'ha:l you tt(lVe a hardware 
probl'em. 

Here is an other e,xample of a, h~rdw.ar't: 1;:m.n 
message: 

This usually indicates tha til e disk is wom or 
dirty or that the drive is dlrty o.r out of af gnment. 
Try the operation again, first usjng a different 
disk and then, if nec:es:sary, a diff.erent drive. 

A software error wams you of a prob l'em in 
your application program. For example, sup
pose your appl icat.iori Fies :o access i nforma-
1ion beyond the end of Lhe disk fil.e. TRSDOS 
wams you by displnying lhe m ssage: 

End of il~ ~ncoun · ~r d 

Nuti ry yuur µrogrammer if you get a software 
error. 

34 



Chapter 7 
And Tha1's Just the 
Beginning 

Radlo Shack ,offers many Model 4 applrcation 
nrngrnm~ :inrl Is r:ionstArr ly deVAloping more. In 
addi1ion, the Mooel 4P is compatible wllh Radio 
Shack's Model Ill . This means you can uso any 
Rad io Shack Model 111 or 4 5oftware on the. 
Model 4P. 

Application Programs 
Th P. mmrt pnrn1 l::ir ~nri lir.,q ions iAII i the!<e 
categories: 

Word Pr,oc~sing (an electronic tv11ewrll:erl. 
Lets yOlJ type info maUon into the computer and 
then insert, delete, or replaoo the information. 
You ran print as many copies of the i nlormation 
as you want and store it on diskette for future 
use. 

Dala Base Manag;emenl Can eleclronic filing 
sy.s.tem). Lets you organiz.e and store large 
amounts ot related Jntorrnation on C11s,cettes. 
You can qu.ick retrieve all or part of the ,nfor
ITHt ian - ,;i_o; ..• n=ii:in displ;;,ys or printed reports 
- in many combinations. 

Computer Soreadsheet (an eleclronlc deci~ 
.slon -llllaklng tool)1• Lets you typ in varying 
informaticm a d fo.mulas and immediately see 
the results. Oepending1 oo the p rogram, you oan 
see fhe ;resu Its as a table or a chart 

Communications can electr,onic tclcphoncJ , 
Lets you con nect your Mod!el 4P to another 
computer (by pure tng a modeml and oom
municate over a telephone line. A popular use 
of thiS is to rece ive iriforma ton from a lar:ge 
r.ompLJlti::ir M lwork such M : 

• Compuserve, which cormec s you 1o news
papers such as the New York Times and 
Wastiington Post. 

35 



• Dow Jo es., which gives you daily infomia ·on 
on the New Vork Stock Exchange. 

•· A 'l:>U I letln board service, whictl l'ets you share 
information with o her people. on a local or 
natio al basis. 

• Data base services, whic otter large a mounts 
o~ information on a giver, subject. 

General Acoounting. Performs the routi e 
accounting procedures required in most. 
offices: payroll, accounts payable, accounts 
receivable, •general lecger, and inven ory.. 

Educat 'on. Toochc3 by aaklng Questions a d 
giving immediate feedback on the resp rises. 

!Personal. Assists yoy in managing your home 
and fina ce.s, and let'S you olay e lectronic 
games. 

Specialized. Partorms the tasks required by a 
special ized g ro u ci. E am.pies are real esta.te 
and agricultural µ1 obr~, 11~ . 

For added possibilities, many new programs 
aocem i nformatioo from a \~ r ruyr c1r rt For 
@x.ampte, a word processing program might let 
you use information that you stored with a data 
base· management program . 

. For AftJJ'fJ mtormatlon: Radio Shack offers a 
complete line, 01f programs for the Model 4P, 
which you can find at any ,Radio Shac;k Com
puter (',,,:,.11ter Also. .ma_ny iml~ndent compa
nf es offer programs tturt will run on the Model 
4P. You can vse Radio Shack's TRS-80 
Sourcebook Us ting lo locate ~uur t:1!,1.S uf 
software .. 

Languages 
Tho re is a largo demand for innovative appflca
.lon programs. S ould you decide yOlJ want to 
program, II are you r tools: 

Interpreter. Tran.sla es each instruction into 
machine code as vou run the p:rog ram. An inter
preter is best sultedJ for beginner s, tJecause it 
lets you see the resu l s of your prog ram imme
d. atclv. The BAStC that comes witti the Model 
4P is an i terprater. 

36 



Coropiler_ Compiles an entire program i to 
rnachlnlll oode o r pseudo code (P-codel. When 
you are ready to run the ,program, it is already in 
machine code. Radio Shack offers compilers 
far popular 1anguages such ii~ BASIC COB-OL, 
and FORTRAN. 

Assembler. As.sembles a program consis:~1ng 
of symbolic lnstructioi"S into machine code. An 
a~embler is best su'tcd tor on advr:in-cod pro
grammer 'because its instruc1ions talk direcNy 
to the computer. 

For More Jntorrnation. AN Radio Shaak lan
guages c ame wf!h reference manuals . . Also. 
Hao1oi Snack sells wro.rtals rnat teach you how 
toprog.ram 

If you plan io u~e ;1ri ass,,m,IJler, you'll need 
tecnnfcaf information on the TRSDDS system 
cajls. as weff as on the Model 4P hardWare. 
The system call information is contained in the 
Model 4 Technical Refer9nce Manual (Catalog 
flE6-2110J. 

TRSl)OS Commands 
Many TRSDOS commands are useful pro
crams in ard o thellflselves. Some aommands 
you might want to use am: 

ROUTEJllNK. Lett;. you connect one part of 
the hatdwaFe to another. For example, you ca, 
conned ~ screen to )'OUr pinter. By dolrg 
ffii&. aH lrrformation normalty di&pla~ on the 
aaa,n is printed bY the printer. 

8UILDJDOJJCL. Lats ~ create a disk file 
consisting of a group ot TRSOOS commands 
and P'OQrBnS. Fa example, you could aeate a 
file that snows you a directory, loads BASIC. 
,and then runs a program - all automa ·ca11y. 

F',OFIMS. Let:; you ,c;l,an .e your printer':':> set
tings, suotl as 1he diaracters, per line or f!ines 
oer page. 
~ Lets you print text while yoo are using 
1he computer for another task~ 

MEMDISK. l ets you stofe lnformation in mem·· 
ory in the same way you store information in a 

37 



di'Sk file. You will want o use this command if 
you purchase tho extra 84K me ory, It offers 
speed and convenience,_ 

CONV. Moves informatioo om a diskette for" 
matted by TRSDOS Version 1 (the Model Ill 
operati n.g system) to a d is~ette formatted by 
TRSDOS Version 6 (t.he Modcj 4P operating. 
system)_ See '"Opera ·r.g Systems" below. 

COMM. Lets you conMct your Modal 4P to 
another oomputer and use the o1her computers 
ardware and software. 

KSM/FLT.. lets you save TRSOOS and BASIC 
100 rue 10 ' that vou most oHen use and quoc:ldy 
"recall" em from 1l1e k_~yl;vard. Fm example, 
You can reprogram lhe "O" key lo reprnsenl 1he 
DIR : 1 (directory) command. -

SET/FILTER. Lets you change the programs 
that. control each part of the hardwa e. 

For More lntormatmn. Tile Disk System Own,. 
er's Manual Uiar comes with your Model 4P 
descr bes afl the rHSDOS oo.mman.ds. 

-Operating Systems 
Model m Systems. If you purcl1ase an i:'lpµli
cation prog r m for the Model Ill , ;row'I I 'i Fl d it 
comes with a dilfere-11'1 version of TRSDOS than 
the one we e de-scribed in ttiis manual. Mode,I 
Ill programs run under TAS0OS Version 1.3 
fthA · 10,ppy disk o.pemting system) or th.9 LDOS 
5.1 series (the hard disk operating system), 
rather than TASDOS Version 6.1.1 {or laterl 

On your TASDOS System Diskette (Version 
6.1.1) is a fi le called "MODE -A/I'll.; whlch con~ 
tain :s information thol w . s cm 1l~irn!d fn lhe 
read-on ly memory (ROM) in the Model IJI. To 
·ruri a TRS DOS Version 1. :'3- applfcation, program 
or an LDOS 5.1 serie!S aoplication crogram on 
your Model 4 P. you must first movs ·lhis me to 
·lh application program diskette. 

Then, ·when you. 1..1Se the diskette. the hardware 
Jocale.s ,mrJ ln..tds the file" Onc!Q lhat is acme, too 
system starts running the operating system that 
is on that diskette. 

38 



'To copy the MOOELAJUI me to a TRSOOS 
1.3, diskette, follow these steps: 

1. Start up your system, using TRSDOS 
Version 6.'1 .l. 

2. At iRSOOS RBad¥;· insert a blank. disk.elte 
into Drive 1. (first. make sure 1 e blarik dis • 
ene·s Wll'ile-protect note is not covered by a 
tab.) Now, format the Drive 1 diskette by 
twino: 

FOR MAT 11 (SDE tCYL -3 iO;NtABS I 
(fflEH) 

This command makes the diskette Identical 
to th:ose formatted by · he Model r disk oper
ating system tTRSOOS Version 2. 3l Later, 
you 'II copy tha me from th i~ diskette 10 ,a 
TRSOOS Vefsion . 3 diS:~ette. 

3. Copy the MODEL.MIi fite to the newly for~ 
matted d iskette. by tynincr 

COPY HOOELA/I If; ii.l ; 1 (E)ffffi) 

4. Pross RES ET: men. with In three seconds, 
press (El1 and a ower-case at the same 
time. Pressin~ Wffi tells lhe hardware· to 
load the Model Ill ROM; pressing tells. it 
that the diskette In Drive o c• ntai s the 
MODELNlll fi le, but that 'YOU want to u~c a 
program that is on another diskette. 
If tha masseg.s " Load ing ROM Ima.go -
Please Wait" is riot displayed wittiin 10 s.ec
ond s, repeat this step. Afte r .$evera l 
seconds, you shou r:I sea the prompt telling 
you to swap diskettes. If this mess~e is not 
'splayed. repeat thia step, 

5. At lhe prompt remove tt,Q msoos Versio 
8.1.1 diskette from Drive O and ins,1ut a 
TRSDOS 1.3 diske t.e. (Fir.st, make sure the 
1. 3 diskette's write-protect notch fs l'lot 
oovcrod by a tabJ Clooo the drive door and 
press <Elffl- (Nots: Lea\!e the Drive 1 disk· 
ette in the dr" e.l The: TRSDOS 1!.3 operating 
system should load and asl< you Tor the date 
:,md,tim:e_ 

6. Aller ,entering the date and time, type: 

co·, 1,1rn,r mm 

39 



When CONVERT asks for the source drive, 
respond by typing 1 onm. When it asks for 
~ha destination drive. res pond by typing " 
(DID. CONVERT then reads thB· d i!Skette in 
Dri'Jo 1 and mo\19£ tha fih,1 to th€1 TRSDOS 
1. 3 dfskette. 

7. At 'TRSDOS Read¥,' remove the diskettes 
from the drives and and turn of the oom
puter. W en you turn .it on again, you can 
:start up under TRSDOS 1.3. 

If there is rtot enough room 011 the TRS DOS 1. 3 
d i~kette for ttie MOD[LAII II file, ari error me-s
sage 1s displayed. l'f thi:a happen::i., ei1her (1 ) se 
t e KILL command to remove f i I es o make 
enoug space on the dis e1te. or C2l use two 
disks to s1art I e operating system (see "Two-
Di Startup''). 

Once you have a copy ot the MODElA/111 fl le on 
a TRSDOS 1.3 diskette. yow can move it to 
other TRSDOS 1.3 diskettes, us ing the 
lHSDOS 1..3 COPY command. You may now 
r,euse the diskette created in Step 2. as it i5 no 
longer required. 

To copy file MODELA/111 Nie lo an LDOS S.1 
series diskette, follow these steps: 

1. Star t, your system ua.lng TFlSDOS 
Version 6.1.1. 

2. At -TRSDOS FIHdy-;· insort an LDOS 5.1 
series application program diskette into 
Drive 1. rFtrst make sure the diskette's write
protect notch Is not covered bY a tah) 

3. Cocy the file by typing: 

COPY NOOELA/ IIl; ; J I.mm) 

If there, is not enoogn room on 'the• LOOS disk~ 
ette Tar the MODEL.NIii me. an error message Is 
displayed, If this: happens , ,either (0 use the 
KILL command l.o remove files to make eoough 
space ort the diskette. or (2) use two disks to 
start the operating sys tem (see "Two-D1sk. 
Startup"l 

TWo,. Disk Startup. Follow t~lese reps to start 
up LOOS 5 .1 orTRSDOS 1.3 'Using lwo disks: 

1. Turn er. ttie Model 4 P. 

40 



2. Atter o ne of the err• r messages l isted: in 
Appendix A Is displayed, Insert into Drive o a 
THSDOS 6, LOOS 5.1, or THSDOS 1.3 dis.I< 
ettethat cootains the file MODELA/111. 

3. Pres5i1 RESET: then, wi1hin three seconds, 
press OJ ar.d a lower-case (l). ressing lrID 
tells the hardware to run the Model Ill o.per
ating system. Pressing tells r:FiSOOS to 
prompt yoo When it is ready lor tile disk you 
want to use. 

4. W en the prompt to swap d'isketres is dis
claved, remove t e diskette from Driv o and 
insert the Model Ill diskette you wan1 to use. 

5. Press(Mffll , 

After doing this p rocedura OrlCfil. you need not 
do it again unle.ss you tur.n off e Moael 4P or 
you run a Model 4 operating system, such as 
TRSDOS 6 .1 .1 or CPI . In a y case, your 
Mad9l 4P will Inform you if yow need to pa-form 
the abo\,le procedure. 

Rullning Model Ill Programs. If your Model IU 
a pp I cation prog mm d I skette conta Ins the 
MODEWII I de, simply insert the d iskette and 
press RESET. If the file is not on the diskette, 
e ither { 1) c opy t e file ta the d isk_ette as 
described above or (2) use the .2-dlsk starmp 
proccdu re described above. 

To run t he appl ication program, fo llow the 
111Slructions in your aooicauon prog:ram man
ual. The fev, differenoes you wi II notice are: 

• An appl lcatlon program r:u nn fng und er 
TRSOOS Version 1.3 can d isplay 6 4 charac
ters on 16 l ines . A program runn ing under 
TRSDOS V rsio 6.1, 1 n Is lay 80 cha,r
acters on 24 I ines. 

• RSDOS Version 1.3 and LOOS 5.1 com
mands work slightly di,tferently from TRSDOS 
Version EU .1 oommoods. Follow the 1nstruc
tiolls in your application program manuar. and 
you'll have no problems. 

N.ole~ Some Model Ill packages are 
distributed on disks 1hait are in a - on-

CP,M ts a reglSIE!rf!d lraciamark at Digital A'esearoh. 

41 



standard format. It you find that the 
Model 4P does not boot these disks 
consistently, be sure that you press (lJI) 
every time you use that disk. This will 
inform the hardware that the disk is a 
MOClel Ill package. 

For More Information. ThP. ModP.l JII Disk !'\ys
tem Owner's Manual (Catalog # 26-2111) con
tains complete information on TRSDOS 
Version 1.0 . 

Earlier Versions of TRS0OS 6. If you have an 
earlier vernion of the TnSDOS Version 6 series 
lone prior to 6.1.1 l, you can easily run it on your 
Model 4P. Simply Insert any diskette that con
tains the operating system; then, press RESET 
and a lower-case (BJ. Pressing ® (for "noload"l 
tells the hardware not to l ry to lrnd the Model Ill 
ROM-image, even If the diskette seems to 
need it. 
An alternative is to move the contents ol a 
TRSDOS 6.0.0 or TRSOOS 6.1.0 diskette to a 
later version diskette. To do so, follow those 
steps: 

Note: Do not use this procedure on a 
diskette that is labeled 'backup-limited:' 

t . Start up your system with thP. l~tP.st ver$ion 
of TRSDOS 6 in Drive o. 

2. At "TRSDOS Readv:· insert a blank diskette 
into Drive 1. (First. make sure the diskette's 
write-protect notch is not covered by a tab.J 
Then, tonn.:it the di~kctte by typing: 

FORMAT : I <O•NI ([ml!) 

3. Back up the diskette in Drive Oto the diskette 
in Drive 1 by typing: 

6ACKUP ,0 : I (£ll1[B) 

4. At "TRSDOS ReadY:' remove the diskette 
that Is In Drive O and move the other diskette 
from Drive 1 to Drive 0. Insert the diskette 
vou wanl to uodate into Drive 1. 

5. Type: 

6ACl<UP 11 :0 ( SYS, JN\I tNEW) (ENTER) 

42 



This command tells 7 HSUUS to oack up sys
tem files and invisible files. as well as visible 
files. The NFW r,~ramAtP.r tP.lls it to back up 
only those files that do not already exist on 
the destination diskette. The diskette in Drive 
O now cootains the latest version ol the Ol)er· 
ating system, as well as all the files that were 
on the diskette in Drive 1. 

And Now It's Your 'l\J.m 
This chapter has touched on some popular 
applications ol the Model 4P. As you grow 
accustomed to using the Model 4P, you'll think 
of more ways of exoandino it to meet vour own 
needs. Applications for the Model 4P are lim
ited only by the imagination! 

43 





Appendix A 
Model 4P Hardware 
Comm.ands 

Vihon You p(ess RESl:T on lh Madel 4.P, thQ 
~boara 1s scann oo for a 1e I secoMs to see If 
1ou have selecied any options. 

Ir you cont press a key, tM narctware trL'QS sev
eral ways to start the system: 
1 . tl Ir re-:;; tu IUctd Hit: UI-J~I 1::1 Li I 1y ~y~l~m h UIII d 

hard disk drive. 

2. If your system does not hav@ a hard disk 
drive or 1f th~ drive 1s nol ready ror use, the 
hardware tries to load the o:pel'Sting system 
from a diskeitte in Drive O. 

3. If 1hls doesn't wor·k, the hardware tiries to 
enter the Model Ill ROM BASIC. If the ROM· 
image is not present. an ,error message, is 
disp l~yed. 

By pressing keys, you ceri cause the hardware 
to alter thie :above procedme. 

Nol8: Never use or ~ dur
ing startup. (Type all keva "'n · ower
cas e.) I n add ltion, neve.r use filB11 
durlng startup. Ef you ao, the hard
ware mlalntttrprc'k. lhe command. 

The keys are: 

.. (Ill ar - tells f e hardware to try to load the 
• l]erat.ing system from hard disk onl)'. 

• tm,l o:r [2) - tells 1he hardware 10 try to laad the 
ocerating system from ·noppy disk only 

• (H) or ~ ~ tells the hardware mat yo,u want 
the Model 4Pto emula.t8 a Model 11 1. Tho hatd
wa.re tries to load t e contents 01 the 
M ODEL.Atll I file, i r i1 needs to be loaded. 

45 



Here are some other special keys you can use 
at startuo: 

, (!!) ffor "'prompt") - Use this it you need to run 
a Model Ill operatinQ system but the file 
MODELNIII does not exist on the d isk you 
want 10 use. The hardware loads the ROM
image off the disl<ette that is in Drive O and 
!hen prompts you to switch diskettes. You can 
then press (00,'® to run a disk operating sys
tem or~ to run Model Ill ROM BASIC. 
You can use (I') with any other option. 

• © Cfor -ioacn - Use this with RESET it the 
ROM-image is damaged. RESET (0 tells the 
hardware to load the Model Ill ROM-image 
even if it appears to be already loaded. You 
can use this key combination with any other 
option, except (!!). 

• ® <for "noload"l - This key tells the hardware 
not to try to load the Modol Ill ROM im:ige. 
even if the diskette seems to require it. Press
ing 00 lets you use modified or non-Radio 
Shack Model Ill operaung systems on the 
Model 4P. You can use 00 wi th any other 
option. except ([). 

II you want to use Model Ill ROM BASIC, press 
(!::!) and (!!). Then, when promoted. oress 
@ml, 

46 



AppendixB 
Sta·rtup Erro1 Messages 

Several error essao.es may be· dlsolaved 
whe11 you start up ~our Moder 4P. This appen
dix lists each message and its possible· causes.. 

he aciior,3 to ta.ke to 3-olve the pro lem a.re 
gi.ven in ttie order in which you should ry therrL 

The Hard Dk.k Drlve l:; Not Available 

Cause: 

You pressed !Il), but a ha rd dLsk drive is n at 
connected or turned o . 

Actioni: 

• Ti rn on the hard disk drives and try again. 

~ Check the hard disk cable to make sure lt is 
properly co nected to the hard disk and the 
Model 4P. 

• Use an option other than rm. 
The Hard Disk brlve Is Not IReady 

Cause·: 

• The Hard Disk Controller reported hat the pri
mary hard disk drive was not ready o; use. If 
tihe drive wa-s. just rumed on, i may not have 
reached lls o.perating sooed. l'f you l1ave jusl 
connected gecondary hard disk, this may indi
cate that one or more cables am incorrectly 
connedEd. This may alcSo indicate a hardware 
problem. 

Aciio .; 

• Press RES ET aml try again. 

• Press RESET and .select a startup ooii-on 
other than 

•· Consult your Hard Dis Owners Manual for 
more I formatlon. 

• Contact your Radio Shack Servioe Center 
lRSSCl 

47 



The Floppy Disk Drive Is Not Available 

Caus... 

• There is a hardware prob!em. 

Action: 

• Contact RSSC. 

The Floppy Disk Drive Is Not Ready 

Causes: 

• The diskette is not in Drive o. 
• The diskette is inserted improoerly. 

• There is a hardware problem. 

Action: 

• Insert a diskette oorrectly into Drive O and try 
again. 

• Try another diskette. 

• Contact RSSC. 

Close the Floppy Drive Door And Try Again 

Cause: 
• There is a diskette in Drive 0, but the door is 

open or the disk is inserted upside-down. 

Action: 

• Check the disk. close the drive door. and 
press RESET. 

The ROM Image Was Not Found On Drive O 

Causes: 

• The file MODCLMII does not exist on the disk• 
ette in Drive 0. 

• The diskette is not a TRSDOS or LOOS 
diskette. 

• The hardware cannot read the directory of the 
diskette. 

Action: 

, Use a diskette that contains the file MODEi.Ai 
Ill or 11sR the 2-d isk pror.P.rlure dP.scribRrl in 
Chapter 7. 

48 



• If you are using an "alien" operating system, 
you must use the 2-dlsk procedure, and the 
disK containing the Ille MOUtlA/111 must be a 
TRSDOS- or LOOS-formatted disk. 

• Try another dlslC The entire directory must Ile 
error-free for the hardware to find the ROM
image file. 

The ROM Image Can't Be Loaded · Floppy 
Disk Drive Is Not Ready 

Causes: 

• There Is no diskette in Drive o. 
• The Drive O door is Oj)Bf1. 

• The diskette in Drive O is upside-down. 

• The diskette in Drive O is not formAIIA<i or is 
flawed. 

Action: 

• Insert the diskette into Drive O correctly, close 
the door, and tty again. 

• Use another diskette. 

• Clean Drive 0. 

• Contact RSSC. 

ROM Image Can't Be Loaded · Too Many 
Extents 

Cause: 

• The file MODELNIII was added to a disk when 
the free space was highly fragmented and 
subsequently it used several extents. The 
Boot allnws nnly si.x Axtents for TRSDOS 1. 3 
diskettes and four extents for TRSDOS 6 and 
l.!)OS ,;tiskelles. (Extents are described in the 
Model 4 Technical Re/et.,, ,c., Mat tual. l 

Action: 

• Use the COPY command (not the BACKUP 
command) to copy MODELA/111 to another 
d isk, thus reducing fr:,gmcntation. Then move 
the rest of the files on the first disk to the new 
disk. 

49 



CRC Error, Try Again Or Use Another Disk 

Causes: 

• The ttoppy disk drive heads are dirty. 

• You·re using oetective or 010 d•skS. 

• The hardware is failing. 

Action: 

• Clean the disk drive. 

• Use another disk. 

• Contact RSSC. 

Seek Error, Try Again Or Use Another 0fok 

Causes: 

• The floppy disk drive heads are dirty. 

• You·re using defective or old diskS. 

• You opened the disk drive door while the drive 
light was on. 

• The hardware is tailing. 

Action: 

• Clean the disk drive. 

• Use another disk. 

• Do not open the door while the drive light is 
on. 

• Contact RSSC. 

50 



Index 
Application programs .. ....... ... .. 2, 21 

BASIC (see BASIC> ••..... . .. . . . . 2, 27 
Communications .... . ......•. •.•..•• 35 
Computer spreadsheet •••. ..... .. .. 35 
Data base management. .......•.... 35 
Education ... .. ........ ......... ... . 36 
Error messages ...... .. .. . .• ••. 27, 32 
Exiting .... .. . . ................. ..... 24 
General accounting .. ... . . .. . ....... 36 

~'Yt~flsee.MAii:.Usn::::::: .2•. ~ 
Model Ill .. . . . .. •••.•. ..... ...... 35. 38 
Persooal. ... .. . . ... . .. . •.•. .. .. .. . .. 06 
Speciali28d .. ..... ........... ... . .. . 38 
WO<d processing ...•............ .. . 35 

Assembler .. .. . ..•....... . . . 37 
BACKUP . . . . .. . .... . ....... . ..... . .. . . 16 
BASIC . . ... . . .. .. .. . ... ... . .. . . .. .. 2. 27 
Brightness ... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . 7 
l:!UILU/00/JCL ..• •. .. . .. .. . .. . ....... 37 
Bulletin Board Service . .. .. . ... •. . . . .. 36 
CLS ..... . . .. . ........... . .. . .. ..... .. 28 
COMM •.•.. . .......... . .•... .. ....... . ;;ti 
Commands, BASIC •. .... .. . ...... 28. 29 

Cl~iing the seteen <CLSJ .... ...... 28 
Listing me program (LISTI ....... .. . 29 

u~t~sie pr'.'.9~ t~. the p'.i~'.".' .• .. 29 
Loading the program ILOAO) ... .. .. w 
Printing the text at CPrint (wl . . .... . .. 29 
Running the program <RUN! ...... 28 
Storino the or Oil ram CSA VEl . . . ~a 

Commands. TRSDOS . .. . ..... 15-16. 25, 
37-38 

Comecting Model 4P to iYl01her 
comPIJter CCOMMl .. ... .......... 38 

Converting TRSDOS Version I to 
TRSDOS Version 6 <CONV) .... . . 38 

Copying one me CCOPYJ . . . .. . . ... . . 25 
Copying all files (BACKUP) . . . . . 15-16 
Creating a file of commands or 

program$ l0UILDI OOIJCU ...• • .. 37 
File names, displaying (DIR) ..... . .. 15 
Foonauing a diskl,tte(FORMATJ 15-16 
F""' space, displaying <FREEl •.... . 15 
Hardwa,e. cooneding parts of 

CROUTE/LINKl ..• .. . ....... . .... . 37 
Prinier seUings, r:hi:!r"l(Jino 

CFORMSl. .... .... ... .. ...... . .. . , 37 

~~~o'~i~ .~~illQ ;~, ~~_""ter .. . 37 
Programs that control hardware. 

changing (SET/FILTER) .. .. . . ... • 38 
Removing a file <REMOVE) . .. .... , • 25 
Savi1 l\j TRSDOS and BASIC 

inslT\lctions <KSMIFL Tl • • . ....... 38 
Storing information in memory 

<MEMOISKl .. ... , ....... . ........ 37 

Compiler .....• .. • . ... . ........... . . .. . . 37 
Compuserve .... . ... . . . ...... . . •...... 35 
Contrast ...... .. . . .. . ... ......... ... .. 7 
CONV ........... ... .. .. . ... . . .. . ..... 38 
COPY .......... . . . . .. .. . .. . ........ .. 25 
Data Base Service . . . . . . . . • . . • :JS 
Data diskettes ... .. . ... . . .. •. ..... . .... 18 
Destination diskette . .• ......... .....•. 17 
Disk file .. . . ... .•...•. . . .. . ... , ... . 15, 25 
DIR \Olrectory) .......... . . . . ..... ..... 15 
Disk operating system . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . 2 
Diskette ... . .. . .. . ........ .. .. . .. . .. 2, 3 t 

Bac-1\uµ .. .. . . . . ... . . . . . . ..... .. . 18, :11 
Data .. . .. .. . ... ... .. . •. ... . . ....... , 1e 
Destination ....... . , . . .. .. . ....... .. 17 
Form.o.ttcd .. ... .. .. , , .... . ....... ..• 10 
Handing ......... . ... . . . . . ......... 8-9 
Master . .......... ... . , . .... . .... 10, 15 
Partsof .•.. . . .. . . . . . ..... •.• 8 
Source .... . . . .. . ......... ....... ... 17 
WOll(ing . .. . .. .. .. ....... .. . ... . 17, 31 
Write orotectino. . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . 9 

Dow Jones .. . .. .. . . •..•.•.. .. .... .. .. 38 
Drive lights. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . • .. . . . . . 7 
Drive maintenance .... .. .... ... . . . . .. . 31 
Drtve numbers , . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . 7 
Equipment, connectors . ..• ... .. • . . .. 7. 8 

~o bus jack . ... . . .. .. ... . ... ... . . .. 7, a 
Pa.·allel ptiultr . . . .. . . . , , . .. ..... .. /, 6 
RS-232C. . .. . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . 7. 8 

Err0< messages . .•. .. . 1 O, 12, 27. 32•34 
Application progrom mC{)oage3 .. .. . 02 
Destination dis~ ID is different. .. . ... 17 
Disk space full .... ....... .... ..... .. 33 
End of lile encriun!P.rArl ...... .. 34 
File already open .. ......... . . .. . . . . 33 
Floppy disk drive is not ready •. .. ... to 
No system. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. •. . . .• . . . 12 
Not a SYSTEM disk . .... ....•..•. . . . 12 
Parity error during read .. . .. .. .•...• 34 
PmQrarn not found .. ... ..... . . ... •. . 33 
Source disk Is write protecteo . ....•. 17 
Syntax error ...• . ..... . . . . .....• . .•. 27 
TASDOS messages .... . . . .. . .. . .. . 33 

Hardware error ......... • ..... . . . . 34 
Operator error .. . .... •• . •.. •.. .... 33 
Software error ... ... •... . . .. .. , . , . 34 
TRSDOS command messages . .. 3~ 
Write fault on disk drive .•••. ... .. . 34 

Exiting an applicalion program .... .•• , 24 
FORMAT ...... ..... . .. .. .. ....... . .. tR 
FORMS .•......... ••• ... . . . .. ... ..•.• • 37 
FREE .. ... ... . . ........ . ... . .... •. . .. . 15 
Freezing the screen (in BASIC) . .... . •• 29 
Hardware . ........ . .... .... . . . . . . ..... 1 
Information loss. causes of .•. ... ... .. • 31 
Inserting a diskette, built-in drwe ..... . 11 
Interpreter . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . 36 



Kevooara. using the . ..... . . . . .. .. 1. 6. 12 
KSM/FLT ............ . . ............ ... 38 
Language prOQrams .. . ... . ........ 2. 36 

Assembler ... .. . .. .. .. .............. 37 
Compiler . . .. ........ .. . .... . . ..... . 37 
lnterp1eter .... .... .. ..•.•. . •. . .... . . ;jtj 

UST ..... . .. . .. .. . ..... ....... ...... . . 29 
LLIST ..... .. . .. ...... •. .. . . •• ..... . ... 29 
LOAD .. . . . .. . ...... .. .. ...... .. . .. . .•. 29 
Machine code •• • .. . .. .. .. , .• . . . . .. . . .. 37 
MAILLIST .... .. . . . . . . . .... .....• •••. •. 21 

Md entry •. ..... ..... ,. , . . .. ... .. .. . 2~ 
Change entry ... ... .... .••. •. • ..•.. . 23 
Delele entry . .. . . . ... .. . ...... .. . . . . 24 
Lis.t 10 screen ...... ..... ...... .. . .. . 23 
Us; to printer .. . . .. • ••... . •. .... . . 24 
Main Menu .. ... .. . ..... .. .. ...... . . 22 
Return to TRSDOS .. . . .. .. ......... 24 

MEMDISK .. . .. .. . .••.•• ..... . .... .. .. 37 
Memory ..... . . . .••........... ...... 1 
Random access memory (RAM) . . • • 1 
Reao-0n1y memory <ROMl .... .. .... 1 

Model Ill programs ... ........ .. . .. 35. 38 
Networ1<s .•••.. • ..... .. ..... . .•••• 35. 36 

Bulletin Goard $ervk:e . .. ..... . .. .. . D6 
Comix,serve . . ..... .............. .. . 35 
Data Base Service . . .. ••.•.•... .. ... 36 
Dow Jone!: ... . . . .. . .... . ..•..... ... 36 

Newspaper se<Vice lComPtJser.el . ... 35 
OperatinQ system.. ... . . . . . . . .... .. ... 2 
Plugging ,n your Model 4P . . . 7 
Power strip (Auto Control Powet 

Smo and Surge Pmtectorl . .. . . . .• 7 
Power switch .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . 7 
Print @! ••• ......•.. .. . .. . ..... . . . ..... 29 

Printer .. . ... ...... .. ......... . . . ... . 1. 8 
Processor . . . . . .. . . . .. .. • .. . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Programs . . ..... . . .. .... .. . ... . . . ..... 1 

Application .... . ..... . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Model 111 .......... .. . ..... . . .. .. 35. 38 
Ooe,ating system •. ..... . . ...... . 2. 38 

REMOVE . . ....... . . .. .... .. ......... . 25 
Reset button . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . 7 
ROUTE/LINK .... . . ... . . . ... .. . ... .. . . 07 
RUN .. •••.•• .• • . . . .. . .. . •. .. . .•.. . .... 29 
SAVE .. ..... .. . ........ .. . ...... ...... 28 
$croon . .. .. . ..... . . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . ,. . 1 
SET/FILTER ...... ..... ........ ...... 38 
Software ............ ...... ........ ... 1. 2 
Software RA(Jistr:Rtinn C.A,rl . . . . .. . .. .. 21 
Source diskette .. . ...... ....... . . . .. .. 17 
Starting up 1he Model 4P ... .• . . . . .. 5. 10 
Starting up TRSDOS ... . .. ...... ...... 10 
SPOOl ......•........... . .. . .. . . . .. . . 37 
Syntax enor .... ..... .. . . .. .. . . . . ... .. 2 7 
SY5tem calls . ... .. ...... . .... .•....•.. 37 
Systems . . . •. .. . .. .. ,, .......... . .. . .. -, 
TRSDOS .... ... . . .. .... ........... ... 2 

Comm<Wl error messages .... . .. . .. 32 
Commando ...... ..... . . ...... . . 37 38 
Differences between versions. . . 38·40 
Error messages . ............... 32. 33 
Ready . .. .. ....... . ........... .. . ... 12 
Stal1ing Uf) . ..... . .. .. . . . . ...... . ... . 10 
Startup message .. ......... .. .. . . .. 11 
lJsino to preoare diskettes ...•. .• .. • 15 

Turning off 1he Model 4P ... ..... ..... . t 3 
Ve1Sion numbers ........... ........ . .. 21 
Write protecting a diskette. . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

52 




